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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr RC Banks

	Scheme
	Countrywide plc Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Scheme trustees(the Trustees)

	
	Countrywide plc (Countrywide)


Subject

Mr Banks says that both the Trustees and Countrywide delayed the transfer of his benefits to his new providers, because they prioritised a bulk transfer of the Scheme membership. When his transfer was eventually completed his fund value had declined by £23,923. 

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Countrywide, but not against the Trustees because: 

· Countrywide delayed notifying the Scheme administrator that Mr Banks had left service, and as a consequence his pension fund value reduced.

· The Trustees could only act once Mr Banks completed the transfer form. In addition, the Trustees had no duty or responsibility to inform Mr Banks of the impending freeze on transfers prior to 1 June 2008. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Banks was employed by Countrywide until he was made redundant, following 25 years service, on 6 March 2008, whereupon he became a deferred member of the money purchase section of the Scheme. He was aged 48 at the time. His normal retirement date is 23 November 2025. 

2. Mr Banks’ funds were invested equally in three equity funds: Schroders Investment Management Managed Equity fund, BGI Aquilla Life 70:30 Global Equity fund and Fidelity Global Equity fund. 

3. On 10 March 2008, Mr Banks’ IFA contacted the Scheme’s administrator, Mercer, for a transfer value.

4. Mercer say that on 14 March 2008 they emailed Mr Banks’ fund value details to the IFA and had informed the IFA that they could not provide a full transfer value as Mr Banks was still an active member.

5. On 8 May 2008, Countrywide informed Mercer that Mr Banks had left service. Countrywide have been unable to provide reasons why they did not inform Mercer any sooner. Mercer say that they received the notification from Countrywide on 9 May 2008.

6. On 22 May 2008 Mercer issued the full transfer pack, which they say was within their 20 day turnaround time. Mr Banks’ transfer value on the 22 May 2008 was £136,340.99. There was no guarantee period as the Scheme was a money purchase arrangement. 

7. On 23 May 2008, the Trustees informed all members of changes to Countrywide’s pension arrangements. From 5 April 2008, a new stakeholder pension scheme had been introduced and the money purchase section of the Scheme was to close for further contributions. The 3,600 members were to be temporarily transferred to a trust-based pension arrangement (the New Scheme) with a new administrator, BlackRock Pensions Limited (BlackRock). On completion of that exercise, the money purchase section of the Scheme was to be wound up with effect from 31 March 2008, whereupon members would be informed of their options. Mr Banks was included in these exercises.

8. The only option open for a member wishing to transfer to new a provider during the bulk transfer was as a part of, but not independently of it. 

9. Members were periodically updated about the progress of the bulk transfer by standard letters and announcements, but none of the literature indicated that there would be a three month freeze on individual transfers or retirements until the exercise was completed. 

10. The Trustees imposed the freeze from 1 June 2008 until 29 August 2008 following their meeting on 9 June 2008, where they decided that requests for individual transfers would be deferred to ensure the smooth transition of the bulk membership. 

11. The Trustees say they received Mr Banks’ completed transfer request on 9 June 2008.

12. On 12 June 2008 Mr Banks’ IFA asked Countrywide not to unduly delay Mr Banks’ transfer as he was hoping to purchase a commercial property with his funds. Countrywide’s response (on the same day) to Mr Banks’ IFA stated that the transfer would not proceed due to the freeze and that it would be likely to remain suspended for up to 7 weeks.

13. On 23 June 2008 the Trustees issued an announcement to non-employee members of the Scheme. The announcement explained: 

· that the transfer to the New Scheme was being made as part of a reorganisation of Countrywide’s pension arrangements

· unless the member decides to transfer his/her money purchase account to another scheme or arrangement, the account will be transferred from the New Scheme to a buy-out policy

· after the benefits were transferred to the New Scheme, the intention was that the New Scheme will be wound up and the value of the account would be transferred to a buy out policy, unless the member elected to transfer his/her benefits to another arrangement

· once transferred to the New Scheme, it was intended that the account would be invested in similar investment funds to those in which the account was invested under the Scheme 

· the bulk transfer was taking place in accordance with Regulation 12 of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Preservation of Benefit) Regulations 1991 and the Protected Rights (Transfer Payment) Regulations 1996, the transfer could go ahead without obtaining members consent first. 

14. On 24 July 2008 Countrywide informed Mr Banks’ IFA again that his transfer could not proceed until the bulk transfer had been completed, but the transfer would be handled by BlackRock (even though Mercer had started the transfer process) who replaced Mercer as administrator on 31 July 2008. 

15. Once the bulk transfer was complete, the freeze was lifted. 

16. On 29 August 2008 the Trustees wrote to Mr Banks and the other members giving notice of their intention to wind up the Scheme and to buy out members’ benefits. The letter explained what would happen to funds built up under the Scheme up to 5 April 2008.  Members were given various options. One of the options was to transfer to a new provider, and the option existed to switch investments to alternative funds until the final transfer date. 

17. BlackRock sent their own transfer forms to Mr Banks for completion on 28 August 2008 and on 5 September 2008 they received the completed forms back. Mr Banks’ funds were disinvested on 17 September 2008 at a value of £112,417 and transferred to his new providers on 29 September 2008. 

18. According to the Trustees, had the bulk transfer not taken place, Mr Banks’ funds could have been transferred to his new providers within 30 to 60 days of issuing transfer forms. His transfer value without the initial delays of informing the Trustees that he had left service and of issuing his transfer forms would have been £122,446.

19. Mr Banks invoked both stages of the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution Procedures, attributing the drop in his fund value to the delays in effecting his transfer. The Trustees responded to both stages by stating that they were not responsible for declines in fund value due to investment performance during the period of the bulk transfer, as such movements were not within their control and were unforeseeable. They explained that the freeze on transfers had to be imposed in the best interest of the Scheme’s membership and that the decision to do so was correct at the time. Members had been given the option to switch their entitlements to alternative funds after the freeze had been lifted but before the Scheme winding-up had been completed. 

20. Mr Banks’ transfer value had been issued, accepted by him and processed within six months of his request in accordance with the Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Values) Regulations 1996. 

21. Countrywide and the Trustees are not prepared to meet the losses that Mr Banks claims because they say there was no undue delay prior to the freeze, the freeze was necessary to implement the bulk transfer, effecting his transfer within one month of the freeze being lifted was not an unreasonable delay, the Scheme was not a guaranteed Scheme, Countrywide and the Trustees are not responsible for fluctuations in unit values and Mr Banks’ funds may recover their value in time before he retires.

22. Initially Mr Banks claimed losses due to not being able to purchase a commercial property.  After I issued my preliminary decision, Mr Banks provided a breakdown of funds and the unit prices within those funds, via his IFA, in which the transfer value from the Scheme was invested. From the breakdown provided, the loss Mr Banks is now claiming was calculated as follows:

“Protected rights – Clerical Medical/now James Hay

Value at 22 May 2008

£13558.36

Value at 17 September 2008
£11179.27

Difference 


-17.55%

	Clerical Medical unit prices
	22 May 2008
	17 September 2008
	Gain/loss

	Balance pension (40%)
	5.908
	5.223
	-11.43%

	Adventurous pension (30%)
	1.974
	1.689
	-14.44%

	Cautious pension (30%)
	2.218
	2.040
	-8.03%


Total fall in unit values

-11.31%

Net loss due to delay 17.55-11.31 = 6.24% x £13558.36 = £846.04

Non protected rights – James Hay

Value at 22 May 2008 
£122782.63

Value at 17 September 2008
£101238.12

Difference 


-17.55%

	James Hay Collect unit prices 
	22 May 2008
	17 September 2008
	Gain/loss

	JP Morgan Cautious Total return
	0.591
	0.569
	-3.73%

	Cazenove UK Corporate Bond
	0.543
	0.521
	-4.05%

	Fidelity American Special Situations 
	5.151
	4.87
	-5.44%

	Investec Cautious Managed
	2.449
	2.327
	-4.98%

	Henderson Fixed Interest 
	0.233
	0.211
	-9.45%

	Henderson Multimanager I&G
	1.122
	1.045
	-6.87%

	M&G Recovery 
	2.177
	1.802
	-16.23%

	Newton Phoenix Multi Asset
	1.376
	1.266
	-8.00%

	Aviva Property
	1.615
	1.521
	-5.82%

	F&C Multi Manager Cautious
	0.658
	0.609
	-7.45%


Total fall in unit values (10% each fund) 
-7.20%

Net loss due to delay 17.55-7.20 = 10.35% x 122782.63 = £12708

Total of compensation due to be paid to James Hay accounts
£13554.04” 
Mr Banks’ position

23. Countrywide did not inform Mercer for two months that he had left service and this delay compounded his efforts to transfer his funds. 

24. He had completed and returned the transfer paperwork only to be informed that due to the change in the Scheme’s administrator he would have to complete new transfer papers. His fund value declined during this delay. The Trustees and Countrywide would have been aware that the administrators were switching but they were not timely in informing him of the effects this would have upon his transfer.

25. Countrywide and the Trustees knew of the impending freeze, yet did not inform him of it when he first requested a transfer in March 2008. 

26. He has suffered financial losses of £23,923 because of the delays caused by both the Trustees and Countrywide and was prevented from using his funds to consider the possible purchase of a commercial property, so that he could set up a business with a former colleague. He says that the opportunity to purchase the commercial property was lost due to the time taken for his transfer to be completed. 

27. He explained later that he assesses his losses from the fall in his fund value due to Countrywide’s alleged inefficiency. He says his pension fund reduced in value by the time it was transferred due to the time taken in informing Mercer that he had left service.  He also says that while Countrywide were procrastinating, he was unable to make decisions and plan his future.

28. In addition he says that a figure of £5000 would be adequate for the distress and inconvenience that he suffered due to the delays. 

The Trustees’ position 
29. As the Trustees’ professional advisers, Mercer had recommended that individual transfers should be temporarily suspended in order to implement the bulk transfer. The bulk transfer had been completed within the agreed 3-month window and could not have been completed in less time owing to its size and complexity. It would have been impractical to process individual transfers, including Mr Banks’ transfer, during this period. It was in the interest of the membership as a whole that the bulk transfer had to take precedence. The exercise involved a significant volume of work and priority had to be given to it to ensure there was a smooth transfer with minimal disruption with limited timescales. The Trustees are satisfied that they made the right decisions throughout the exercise. 
30. Mercer had received Mr Banks’ transfer request on 9 June 2008 by which time the freeze had been imposed. However it was necessary for Mr Banks to complete BlackRock’s own transfer paperwork following their appointment as the new administrator.

31. Regrettably, Mr Banks’ transfer request coincided with the bulk transfer. The Trustees had only become aware of Mr Banks’ request after the first stage of the bulk transfer, in early June 2008, but their first priority had to be to complete the bulk transfer. As soon as the bulk transfer had been completed, they immediately prioritised individual transfers, including Mr Banks’ own transfer, which was completed within one month.  

32. The Scheme was a money-purchase scheme, therefore not guaranteed, and was susceptible to rises and falls in the stock markets. Mr Banks could have requested a switch in investments in August 2008 to less volatile funds to minimise investment losses during the freeze, but he did not do so. The sudden fall in equities in September 2008 could not have been predicted by them (or Mr Banks) so they should not be held responsible for the decline in Mr Banks’ fund value. In this context, it is not reasonable to compare what Mr Banks’ fund value would have been when he placed his request in March 2008 compared to the fund value that was transferred to his new providers in September 2008. In any event, as Mr Banks is relatively young there is time for his funds to recover their value. 
33. Normally it would take three months to process an individual transfer, but Regulations require that transfers from an occupational scheme should be completed within six months of a first request. Mr Banks made his request in March 2008 and the transfer was completed in September 2008. The reason why his request was not processed sooner was due to the imposed freeze and the requirement that BlackRock’s own transfer paperwork had to be completed. It is possible for an individual transfer to be completed within one month of the appropriate paperwork being completed and exchanged and this is precisely what happened with Mr Banks’ transfer once the bulk transfer exercise had been finalised. 

34. The 30 days notice of the bulk transfer dated 23 June 2008 that had been given to members, expired at the point at which Mr Banks’ funds could have been sent to his new providers, had there been no delays. However, at this stage the Trustees would have been at the point of initiating the bulk transfer. 

Countrywide’s position 

35. When a member leaves service, the normal procedure is that Countrywide will inform the administrator, who will then issue transfer options directly to a member or his IFA. Mr Banks left service on 6 March 2008. Countrywide informed Mercer on 8 May 2008 and on 22 May 2008 Mercer issued Mr Banks’ transfer options. Countrywide cannot explain why they did not inform Mercer immediately, or before 8 May 2008, that Mr Banks had left service.
36. The freeze on individual transfers was necessary so that the bulk transfer could be prioritised. 
37. BlackRock’s transfer forms were sent to Mr Banks for completion on 28 August 2008, which was after the freeze on individual transfers had been lifted. The funds for Mr Banks were disinvested around 17 September 2008 and transferred on 29 September 2008. The process was completed within one month of the lifting of the freeze which Countrywide believe is a reasonable time frame. 

38. Countrywide are not prepared to meet the losses claimed by Mr Banks because they did not cause any undue delay prior to the freeze, the Scheme is not guaranteed, Countrywide cannot be responsible for investment fluctuations and because Mr Banks’ funds have time to recover before he retires.

Conclusions

39. Dealing first with the complaint against Countrywide; they have provided no explanation, or justifiable reason, as to why it took them two months to inform Mercer that Mr Banks had left service. I find that such a delay without a justifiable reason constitutes maladministration. 

40. The matter I now have to consider is whether Mr Banks suffered an injustice i.e. a loss of some sort, as a consequence of Countrywide’s maladministration. 
41. It took 32 days from the time Countrywide informed Mercer that Mr Banks had left service to the time he returned the completed the form to transfer his benefits from the Scheme. Mr Banks’ funds were disinvested by BlackRock 12 days after they received the completed form. The freeze in respect of transfers out of the Scheme was imposed 87 days after he had left service. Therefore, had Countrywide informed Mercer earlier than they did about Mr Banks leaving service, I have no reason to believe that he could not have transferred his benefits out of the Scheme before the freeze was imposed. 

42. It would have been reasonable for Countrywide to have informed Mercer that Mr Banks left service one month after his leaving date (i.e. on 7 April 2008). If they had done so, then applying the actual time taken of 32 days, Mr Banks would have returned the transfer form to Mercer on 9 May 2008. Allowing 12 days from the time form was received would mean that the disinvestment date would have been 22 May 2008.

43. So clearly there has been a delay on the part of Countrywide and such a delay might constitute maladministration.  However as noted, I also have to consider whether loss has been suffered and if so what extent of the loss arises from that maladministration or whether it arises from other factors.

44. Mr Banks has sought to recover a considerable sum, at £23,923, which he says is the loss he has suffered due to the maladministration.   I am not satisfied that he has proven he has suffered such loss.

45. My office regularly establishes losses suffered through maladministration of pensions.  However, generally awards are not made merely for value shifts due to market fluctuations.  I would expect to see that a loss had resulted due to something foreseeable or specific happening or not happening due to maladministration.
46. As the Respondents highlight, generally the value of investments shifted downwards over the period of delay Mr Banks suffered.  So there is no immediate evidence of investment loss simply because investments left with the Respondents fell in value.  In particular, as again the Respondents highlight, because the investments have not been realised and will not be realised until Mr Banks reaches retirement age so there is as yet no crystallised investment loss.

47. Mr Banks has not established that he has otherwise suffered a loss.

48. I am struck by the shifting arguments put by Mr Banks to substantiate the significant loss he claims to have suffered.   Indeed the fact that Mr Banks has changed the basis of calculation of the loss he is claiming on a number of occasions during my investigation means I am not persuaded that Mr Banks has made a convincing claim to establish any of the other specific losses he seeks to recover.  

49. Mr Banks first claimed that he was prevented from using his fund to purchase a commercial property and lost £23, 923 as a result.  When I requested evidence of loss due to not being able to purchase the property none was forthcoming. Indeed despite many opportunities afforded to him throughout the investigation, he has provided absolutely no evidence to show why the commercial property purchase would have produced a higher return than investments left as they were because he suffered the delay he did.  

50. He later claimed that his loss was £23,923, the difference between the total value of his funds as at 22 May and 17 September 2008 (i.e. £136,340.99 minus £112,417).  But this was simply not established against the background that he had said he would have invested in commercial property had funds been released earlier. 
51. Hence my preliminary conclusions said he had not evidenced the extent of loss he was claiming.

52. After I issued my preliminary conclusions he finally claimed that his loss was £13,554.04 which was calculated as a percentage of the transfer value as at 22 May 2008. The percentage in question was calculated by taking the percentage reduction in the transfer value between the two dates (22 May and 17 September 2008) less the drop in the units’ prices, in percentage terms, in which his funds were invested.  

53. Undoubtedly, the value of Mr Banks’ pension funds had reduced between 22 May and 17 September 2008.  However I find this late submission is made with benefit of hindsight.  There is nothing to show this arose as a result of the failure of Countrywide.  As the Respondents say this was due to the general drop in the market value of the funds in which they were invested during this period.  

54. As the Respondents also say, and I accept, around this period the value of most investments, including property also dropped in value. It could therefore be argued that even though the transfer value had reduced, the drop in value of investments in general meant that they were cheaper to buy.  Alternatively, even if Mr Banks had been able to use his funds as he wished he may still have lost money.  The fact Mr Banks has not been able to evidence the loss he first claimed he had made as a result of not being able to purchase property supports the Respondents’ arguments.  
55. For the reasons given above, I uphold the complaint against Countrywide, but do not award investment loss, only a sum to cover the extent that Mr Banks has suffered distress and inconvenience as a consequence of the maladministration identified in paragraph 42. 

56. I now turn to the complaint against the Trustees. The quotation in respect of Mr Banks’ transfer value and appropriate form could not be issued until Countrywide had informed Mercer that Mr Banks had left service. The Trustees could not act on transferring Mr Banks’ benefits from the Scheme until they received the completed form. 

57. While I accept that the Trustees were probably aware of the impending freeze on individual transfers before the 1 June 2008, they had no responsibility or duty to inform members prior to that date that it was coming into effect. Once the freeze was imposed, the Trustees could not process any requests for a transfer from the Scheme. 

58. For the reasons given above, I can find no grounds to show that there was maladministration on the part of the Trustees in dealing with Mr Banks’ transfer from the Scheme.   

Directions

59. Within 28 days Countrywide shall pay directly to Mr Banks, the sum of £500 for the distress and inconvenience suffered as a consequence of their maladministration as identified in paragraph 42 above. 

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

18 March 2011 
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